

No. 17-94

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STAGG, P.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIRECTORATE OF
DEFENSE TRADE CONTROLS, AND REX W. TILLERSON,
SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG

Counsel of Record

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-7622

ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

NOVEMBER 28, 2017

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE GOVERNMENT UNPERSUASIVELY ATTEMPTS TO SIDESTEP THE SPLIT OVER WHETHER COURTS MUST ADDRESS THE MERITS OF A CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE IN CONSIDERING WHETHER TO GRANT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT IGNORES WHETHER THE PUBLIC'S INTEREST IN NATIONAL SECURITY CAN JUSTIFY AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL LAW.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	5, 6, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	9
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	1, 4
<i>City of Littleton, Colo. v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004)	4
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Defense Distributed v. Dep’t of State</i> , <i>cert. petition pending</i> , No. 17-190 (filed August 7, 2017)	2, 7, 9, 12
<i>Defense Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	1
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	8
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v.</i> <i>Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	11
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v.</i> <i>Trump</i> , No. CV TDC-17-0361, 2017 WL 4674314 (D. Md. Oct. 17, 2017)	12
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>New York Times Company v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	10, 11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	12
<i>Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno</i> , 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) (per curiam)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Posey</i> , 864 F.2d 1487 (9th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	3
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	2, 5, 6
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
15 C.F.R. § 734.7.....	10
22 C.F.R. § 127.1.....	10
81 Fed. Reg. 35586 (June 3, 2016).....	10
81 Fed. Reg. 35589 (June 3, 2016).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Constitutionality Under the First Amendment of ITAR Restrictions on Public Cryptography</i> (May 11, 1978).....	9
